Hotel Loan $30,156,528 Development Cost Hotel $37,695,660
Mixed-Use Loan $12,468,822 Development Cost Mixed-Use $19,024,655
Parking Loan $6,563,482 Development Cost Parking $9,210,303
Equity Hotel $7,539,132
Equity Mixed-Use $6,555,832
Equity Parking $2,646,821
Total Equity $16,741,786
Total Sources $65,930,618 Total Uses $65,930,618

6.3

Capital Structure

The cost of development will be funded by a combination of equity contributed by the Developer and
debt. The Developer will seek proposals from institutional debt providers for conventional draw-down
construction loans or construction-to permanent facilities, which might encompass the entire project or
parts thereof.  Total debt in the pro forma is approximately $49,200,000.  The pro forma includes interest
in the construction period and related transaction expenses as a cost of development.

Key terms of the debt contained in the pro forma are as follows:

Amount: Lower of 65% loan-to-value and 80% loan-to-cost, per component

Interest Rate: 6.00% per annum, fixed

Amortization: 25 years

Term: 10 years

6.4

Development Budget

Project Costs
Hotel -

Renovation
Hotel -

Addition
Total
Hotel

Mixed- Use
Building Parking Total

Hard Costs:
General Requirements $900,000 $972,052 $613,056 $2,485,108
Sitework $400,000 $400,000 $400,000 $1,200,000
Building Shell & Core $7,307,440 $11,523,240 $18,830,680 $9,720,515 $6,130,560 $34,681,755
Building Finishes $2,609,800 $3,200,900 $5,810,700 $3,827,705 - $9,638,405
FF&E $3,020,000 - - $3,020,000
Offsite Improvements $250,000 $250,000 $250,000 $750,000
Environmental Remediation $500,000 $500,000 - - $500,000

Sub-Total Hard Costs $10,417,240 $14,724,140 $29,711,380 $15,170,272 $7,393,616 $52,275,268
Contingency @ 10.00% $2,971,138 $1,517,027 $739,362 $5,227,527

Sub-Total Hard Costs with Contingency $10,417,240 $14,724,140 $32,682,518 $16,687,299 $8,132,978 $57,502,794
Hard Costs Per Square Foot $297.91 /sf $266.09 /sf $79.60 /sf $209.41 /sf

Soft Costs:
Professional Design Services $1,960,951 $1,001,238 $487,979 $3,450,168
Permitting $71,045 $36,275 $17,680 $125,000
Legal $142,091 $72,550 $35,359 $250,000
Accounting $56,836 $29,020 $14,144 $100,000
Development Fee @ 5.00% $1,745,672 $891,319 $434,407 $3,071,398
Soft Cost Contingency @ 5.00% $0 $0 $111,546 $56,954 $27,758 $196,258
Financing $925,000 $250,000 $60,000 $1,235,000

Sub-Total Soft Costs $0 $0 $5,013,142 $2,337,356 $1,077,326 $8,427,824
$0

TOTAL DEVELOPMENT COST $10,939,200 $16,004,500 $37,695,660 $19,024,655 $9,210,303 $65,930,618

Total Development Cost Per Square Foot $343.61 /sf $303.36 /sf $90.14 /sf $240.10 /sf
Total Hotel Cost per Key $314,131 /key
Total Parking Cost per Space $39,027

6.5

Area Measures and Unit Counts

Area Measures Hotel Mixed-Use Parking Total
Square Feet 117,472   76,454   102,176   296,102
Square Feet Net of Rooftop 109,706   62,713   102,176   274,595
Rentable Square Feet 64,958   52,450   102,176   219,584
Commercial Square Feet 14,701   14,759   -   29,460
Residential  Units Square Feet 37,691   -   37,691
Hotel Room Square Feet 50,257   -   -   50,257

Unit Counts

Residential Units -   34   -   34
Hotel Rooms 120   -   -   120
Parking Spaces -   -   236   236

6.6

Income Stream to City of Portsmouth
(Years from commencement of operations)

Assessment
Square Feet Cost PSF 70% of Cost Rate/$1000 Annual tax

Hotel 109,706 $343.61 $26,386,962 $15.53 $409,790
Mixed-Use 62,713 $303.36 $13,317,258 $15.53 $206,817
Parking 102,176 $90.14 $6,447,212 $15.53 $100,125
Total Year 1 274,595 240.10 $46,151,433 $716,732
Real Estate Tax Inflation 3% per annum
Land Rent Per Lease Terms

 Key Assumptions

Income to City Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Year 6 Year 7 Year 8 Year 9 Year 10
Real Estate Taxes
Hotel 409,790$   422,083$   434,746$   447,788$   461,222$   475,058$   489,310$   503,989$   519,109$   534,682$
Mixed-Use 206,817$   211,987$   217,287$   222,719$   228,287$   233,994$   239,844$   245,840$   251,986$   258,286$
Parking 100,125$   102,628$   105,194$   107,824$   110,519$   113,282$   116,115$   119,017$   121,993$   125,043$
Sub-total Real Estate Taxes 716,732$   736,699$   757,227$   778,331$   800,029$   822,335$   845,269$   868,847$   893,088$   918,011$
Land Rent -$   -$   -$   109,127$   165,943$   170,158$   345,628$   354,565$   363,138$   374,033$
Total Income Stream 716,732$   736,699$   757,227$   887,459$   965,972$   992,493$   1,190,897$   1,223,412$   1,256,227$   1,292,044$

6.7

Summary Of Project Cash Flow
(Years from commencement of operations)

Year 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
Gross Revenue:

Hotel (Including retail) $8,134,039 $8,392,049 $8,654,651 $8,885,630 $8,985,125 $9,254,944 $9,440,040 $9,625,438 $9,811,147 $9,997,173
Mixed-Use $947,657 $1,551,621 $1,977,651 $2,027,092 $2,077,770 $2,088,922 $2,080,901 $2,193,400 $2,293,469 $2,350,806
Parking $1,090,341 $1,117,600 $1,145,540 $1,174,178 $1,203,533 $1,233,621 $1,264,462 $1,296,073 $1,328,475 $1,361,687

Sub-total $9,081,695 $9,943,671 $10,632,302 $10,912,722 $11,062,894 $11,343,866 $11,520,941 $11,818,839 $12,104,616 $12,347,979
Cash Flow Before Debt Service

Hotel $2,903,710 $3,686,443 $3,813,349 $3,919,278 $3,647,771 $4,069,380 $4,141,630 $4,211,949 $4,280,290 $4,346,603
Mixed-Use $193,039 $824,108 $1,488,541 $1,526,068 $1,564,533 $1,383,087 $1,437,037 $1,642,989 $1,728,254 $1,771,774
Parking $624,741 $640,742 $657,144 $673,956 $691,188 $708,851 $726,955 $745,512 $764,533 $784,030

Sub-total $3,721,490 $5,151,293 $5,959,034 $6,119,302 $5,903,492 $6,161,317 $6,305,622 $6,600,450 $6,773,077 $6,902,406
Asset Management Fee @ 2.00% of Equity ($344,125) ($344,125) ($344,125) ($344,125) ($344,125) ($344,125) ($344,125) ($344,125) ($344,125) ($344,125)
Land Rent $0 $0 $0 ($109,127) ($165,943) ($170,158) ($345,628) ($354,565) ($363,138) ($370,439)
Cash Flow Available for Debt Service $3,377,365 $4,807,168 $5,614,909 $5,666,050 $5,393,423 $5,647,034 $5,615,869 $5,901,760 $6,065,814 $6,187,842

Debt Service:
Principal Payments ($859,737) ($904,039) ($968,976) ($1,029,593) ($1,094,003) ($1,154,765) ($1,234,682) ($1,311,922) ($1,393,993) ($1,474,420)
Interest Payments ($2,938,780) ($2,894,479) ($2,829,542) ($2,768,924) ($2,704,515) ($2,643,753) ($2,563,835) ($2,486,596) ($2,404,524) ($2,324,097)

Cash Flow After Debt Service ($421,152) $1,008,651 $1,816,392 $1,867,532 $1,594,906 $1,848,517 $1,817,351 $2,103,243 $2,267,297 $2,389,325

6.8

Hotel Pro forma
(Years from commencement of operations)

Room Count 120   120   120   120   120   120   120   120   120   120
Rooms Available 43,800   43,800   43,800   43,800   43,800   43,800   43,800   43,800   43,800   43,800
Rooms Sold 33,726   34,063   34,404   34,600   34,600   34,600   34,600   34,600   34,600   34,600
Occupancy % 77.00% 77.77% 78.55% 79.00% 79.00% 79.00% 79.00% 79.00% 79.00% 79.00%